
 

 

MEETING: Central Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 11 January 2016 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 9th November, 

2015 (Cen.11.01.2016/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

Items for Discussion 
 
3.   Public Health - presentation and discussion (Cen.11.01.2016/3)   

 
4.   Check and Challenge - update report (Cen.11.01.2016/4)  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
Items for Decision 
 
5.   Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.11.01.2016/5)  (Pages 19 - 32) 

 
Ward Alliances 
 
6.   Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.11.01.2016/6)  (Pages 33 - 56) 

Central – held on 28th October, and 25th November, 2015 
Dodworth – held on 6th October, and 17th November, 2015 
Kingstone – held on 14th October, and 25th November, 2015 
Stairfoot – held on 14th December, 2015 
Worsbrough – held on 1st October, and 12th November, 2015 
 

7.   Report on the Use of the Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Cen.11.01.2016/7)  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Central Area Council:- 
 

Councillors D. Green (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, P. Birkinshaw, Bruff, G. Carr, J. Carr, 
Clarke, K. Dyson, M. Dyson, Johnson, Mathers (Mayor), Mitchell, Pourali, Riggs and 
Williams 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Neil Copley, Central Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Carol Brady, Central Area Council Manager 
Joe Micheli, Lead Locality Officer 
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer 
 

 
Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Tuesday, 23 December 2015 
 



 

MEETING: Central Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 9 November 2015 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors D. Green (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, 

P. Birkinshaw, Bruff, G. Carr, J. Carr, Clarke, K. Dyson, 
Johnson, Pourali, Riggs and Williams. 

 
15. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor G. Carr declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 20, as Vice 
Chair of Homestart Barnsley. 
 

16. Minutes of the previous meeting of Central Area Council held on 7th 
September, 2015 (Cen.09.11.2015/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 7th September, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 7th September, 
2015 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

17. Boroughwide services delivered locally - update (Cen.09.11.2015/3)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the report, providing an update on progress in 
taking forward the Targeted Youth Support Service and Neighbourhood Services 
‘Check and Challenge’ exercises. 
 
The meeting heard how relevant Cabinet Members had been notified of the 
exercises, and how the Area Council Manager had met with relevant heads of 
service to discuss the scope of the exercises and agreed appropriate deadlines for 
the return of information. 
 
It was noted that the information from both departments would include details of the 
current service offer and of performance to date.  Once information was returned, a 
workshop would be held to discuss this and it was suggested that a Member from 
each Ward attends. 
 
Members were pleased to note the progress, and were particularly keen to receive 
maps detailing the location and frequency of work to be undertaken by 
Neighbourhood Services.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
(i) that the progress made in taking forward the check and challenge exercises for 
the Targeted Youth Support Service and Neighbourhood Services be noted; 
(ii) that Central Area Council Members interested in participating in the check and 
challenge workshop sessions make the Area Council Manager aware; 
(iii) that the Area Council Manager circulates dates of the workshop sessions to Area 
Council Members. 
 

Page 3

Cen.11.01.2016/2



 

[...]
could assist with this. 
 
Members noted the high number of households that had been engaged with through 
the Private Sector Housing and Enforcement SLA, a number of which had been 
supported intensively. 
 
The meeting went on to consider the performance of the Working Together Fund 
projects and a suggestion was made for more detail to be provided at future 
meetings. 
 
Members discussed the work of Homestart, acknowledging that the project would 
come to an end in December, 2015.  The meeting discussed the future of the project.  
It was noted that though elements of the project were sustainable, the project would 
always require some financial support for the coordinator role.  It was agreed that a 
proposal for its extension be developed for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Area Council. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
(i) that the contents of the Performance Report be noted; 
(ii) that Marie Hoyle assist with raising the profile of the service provided through 
RVS with GP practices; 
(iii) that be a further report be submitted to the January 2016 meeting of the Area 
Council with details of the proposed extension to the Homestart project. 
 

20. Area Council Priorities, procurement and financial position (Cen.09.11.2015/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to progress made against 
the actions agreed. 
 

Page 5



 
4 

Of particular note was that health related data and recently released IMD data would 
be presented to Central Area Council in January, 2016.  This would help to identify 
any further areas which may require focus, and potentially investment.   
 
Also noted was the progress made as part of the Youth Programme which was 
scheduled to be discussed in more detail later in the meeting. 
 
Members discussed proposals to retender the contracts for ‘Creating a cleaner and 
greener environment in partnership with local people’ and for an ‘Environmental 
enforcement service’.   
 
It was noted that the specification of requirement
[...]
ncil.  Members noted 
the suggestion of repeating a celebration event in 2016 and agreed to allocating 
£5,000 to cover the costs of organisation.   
 
Taking into account the income expected from fixed penalty notices, and finance to 
be allocated to the two tenders discussed, the amount of expenditure remaining to be 
allocated for 2016/16 was £190,233. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

Page 6



 
5 

(i) that the update on progressing delivery against the reaffirmed Central Area 
Council priorities for 2015/16 be noted; 
(ii) that the specification of requirements and procurement strategy synopsis for 
‘Creating a cleaner and greener environment in partnership with local people’ be 
approved at an annual contract value of £85,000 initially on an annual basis with the 
option to extend for a further year; 
(iii) that the specification of requirements and procurement strategy synopsis for an 
‘Environmental Enforcement Service’ at an annual contract value of £43,000 for an 
initial period of one year with options to extend for two further periods each of a year; 
(iv) that the Area Council Manager explores the possibility of a Councillor 
representative taking part in the Tender Evaluation Panel for the ‘Environmental 
Enforcement Service’ on behalf of Central Area Council; 
(v) that £5,000 be allocated to cover the costs of organising a repeat celebration 
event for Central Area Council in 2016. 
 

21. Youth Programme - progress update (Cen.09.11.2015/7)  
 
Councillor Williams introduced the item, referring to the steps agreed at the previous 
meeting.   
 
Members heard how a provider workshop session had been held on 8th October, 
2015 with over 30 people in attendance.  This had offered a positive networking 
experience, with providers discussing the possibility of joint programmes. 
 
Organisations had then been invited to apply, with the grant guidance and application 
for circulated widely.  It was agreed that these would be resent to Members for them 
distribute throughout their networks. 
 
It was noted that a grant panel, with representation from each of the Ward Alliances 
in the area, would be convened on 8th December, 2015 to consider applications. 
 
Due to the tight timescales, it was suggested that the approval of grants be delegated 
to the Executive Director – Communities, following consultation with the grant panel. 
 
Members discussed whether proposals would be from organisations wishing to 
deliver in a small number of wards, or throughout the area, and it was noted that 
either could be the case, though the panel would be looking to ensure coverage 
throughout the area. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
(i) that the update on the development and implementation of the Youth Programme 
be noted; 
(ii) that authority for approving Youth Programme grants up to a total combined value 
of £126,000 be delegated to the Executive Director for Communities, following 
recommendations from the Youth Programme Grants Panel. 
 

22. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.09.11.2015/8)  
 
The meeting received the notes of the meetings of the Ward Alliances within the 
Central Area held in July, August, September and October, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received. 

Page 7



 
6 

 
23. Report on the Use of the Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 

(Cen.09.11.2015/9)  
 
The meeting received a report detailing expenditure from the Devolved Ward 
Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds for the financial year to 28th October, 2015. 
 
It was noted that a number of the funds were underspent, and Members were 
encouraged to accelerate expenditure where possible. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 8



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

Report of Central Area Council Manager 
 

 
 
 

Central Area Council-Boroughwide Services delivered locally Check and 
Challenge Update  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report outlines the actions that have been undertaken to progress the 

Check and Challenge exercise for Neighbourhoods Services. It also provides an 
update about Central Council’s approach to the Check and Challenge of local 
schools. 
 

1.2  The report also provides a synopsis and recommendations from the Check and      
Challenge exercise carried out on the Targeted Youth Support Service.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
        It is recommended that: 

 
              2.1     Members note the actions that have been undertaken to progress the 
                        Check and Challenge exercise for Neighbourhoods Services and the 
                        update about Central Council’s approach to the Check and Challenge of  
                        local schools. 

 
2.2      Members note the process outcomes of the Targeted Youth Service  
           Check & Challenge exercise and associated recommendations noted in  
           the report attached at Appendix 1.  

             
3.     Background and context  
 

                     3.1      At the Central Area Council meeting on 16th March 2015, a report outlining 
                                the “Check and Challenge” exercises to be carried out as part of Central  
                                Area Council’s programme for 2015/2016 was agreed as follows:  
 

 Targeted Youth Support Service  

 Neighbourhood Services  

 Local schools 
 

 3.2     A scope for the Targeted Youth Support and Neighbourhood Services was  
           agreed at a subsequent meeting and it was agreed that the following steps 

 
Council Meeting:   
11th January 2016 
 
Agenda Item: 4  
 
 

Page 9

Cen.11.01.2016/4



 

           would be undertaken once the Cabinet Spokesperson for each service had 
           been notified: 
 

 Scope to be shared with Targeted Youth Support colleagues and 
Neighbourhood Services colleagues as the basis for the Check and 
Challenge exercises. 

 

 Information relating to each of the services to be consi
[...]
source intensive it means that the service is better able to evidence 

the work being carried out with the young person and the resulting impact of this. 

It is anticipated that when the service offer is promoted more widely, particularly in schools, referral 

rates will increase dramatically. 

Panel Recommendations 

 

The Panel recommends that: 

 TYS staff are thanked for their support and commitment to Central Area Council and its work 

over the past 2 years.  

 Central Area Council and the TYS service continue to work together to ensure that provision 

is coordinated and any gaps in provision are identified, with the potential to commission 

future activity for children and young people accordingly. 

 Central Council members promote the messages about the new service and the associated 

changes and referral processes to Ward Alliances and their wider community networks. 

 Any intelligence about ASB relating to young people is fed into the local Crime and Safety 

Groups to ensure that the TYS Detached Teams can be deployed accordingly. 

 A further C & C exercise to be carried out in September/October 2016, when the service has 

been fully operational for one year. 

 Central Area Council is kept up to date about the broader strategic developments proposed 

as part of the move from Children’s Centres to Family Centres and their role in delivering an 

early help offer within communities. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of Central Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 

Central Council Procurement and Financial Update Report 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report provides members with an update on the procurement of the 

following Central Area Council services: 

 A service to “create a cleaner and greener environment in partnership 
with local people”. 

 An Environmental Enforcement Service 
 

1.2 The report also provides further information regarding  the contract extensions 
for the following 2 services to 31st March 2017, and seeks formal approval to 
implement this approach:  

 RVS-Reducing loneliness and isolation in older people 

 YMCA-Improving the overall health and wellbeing of children and 
young people aged 8-12 years. 
 

1.3 The report provides information about the revised recommended way forward 
for identifying a Provider to deliver a “Private rented home visiting and support  
service for families with young children” (currently delivered by Homestart)  

 
1.4 The report also provides feedback from the Youth Programme collaborative  

approach to identify Providers to collectively deliver “a service to improve the 
overall health and wellbeing of children and young people aged 13-19 years” 
across the Central Council area.  

 
1.5 Finally the report outlines the current financial position for 2015/16 and the  

projected position for 2016/17. 
 

2.    Recommendations 
 
        It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Members note the update on the procurement of the following services: 

 Enforcement Service 

 Cleaner and Greener  
  
2.2 Members formally approve the extension of the following 

contracts to 31st March 2017 (as outlined in the report), and authorisation 
be given to the Executive Director Communities to complete the 

 
Central Area Council Meeting:   
11th January 2016 
 
Agenda Item: 5 
 
 

Page 19

Cen.11.01.2016/5



2 

 

necessary paperwork in order to waive the relevant contract procedure 
rules to allow the contract extensions to be progressed:  

 

 RVS –Reducing loneliness and isolation in older people- £85,000 

 Improving the overall health and wellbeing of children and young 
people aged 8-12 years-£80,000 
 

2.3 Members formally approve the 2 stage approach outlined in Para 7.4 of  
this report to identify a Provider to deliver a “Private rented home visiting 
and support  service for families with young children” (currently delivered 
by Homestart), and authorisation be given to the Executive Director, 
Communities, in order to allow the process outlined to be progressed. 
 

2.4 Members note the feedback from the Youth Programme collaboration 
approach and the resulting successful Providers who will collectively 
deliver a service to improve the overall health and wellbeing of young 
people aged 13-19 years across Central Council area. 
 

2.5 Members note the current and projected financial position for 2015/16 and 
        2016/17, reflecting the financial commitments contained within this report. 
 
 
3.0   Existing Contracts/SLA’s –Brief overview 
 
3.1   At previous meetings of Central Area Council a series of actions for how each  
        of the existing contracts/SLA’s should be taken forward was agreed in 
        principle. 
 
        It was also agreed that formal approval to take forward each of these actions  
        would be sought from Central Area Council at a later date when accurate  
        financial information would be provided. Table1 below outlines the current  
        situation: 
 
Table 1: 

Priority Service and Current Provider Contract duration, cost and 
end date 

Agreed way forward  

Older people 
 

RVS – Service to reduce 
loneliness and isolation in older 
people 

2 years –to end of June 2016 
£200,000 
 

Variation to contract to 
extend to 31st March 2017 –
Formal approval to be 
sought at today’s meeting  

Young People 
 

YMCA-Service to improve the 
health and wellbeing of children 
& young people aged 8-12 years 
 

2 years-to end on 31st July 
2016 
£199,781 

Variation to contract to 
extend to 31st March 2017-
Formal approval to be 
sought at today’s meeting  
 

Page 20



3 

 

 
4.0   Procurement Update-Creating a Cleaner and Greener Environment in  
        Partnership with local People 
 
 4.1  A final copy of the revised specification of requirements for “a service to 
        create a cleaner and greener environment in partnership with local people,” 
        together with the asso
[...]
the services currently provided through  
         the contracts with RVS and YMCA, the need for continuity in service provision,  
         and the uncertain budget position beyond 2016/17, it was agreed in principle at 
         the Central Area Council meeting on 9th November 2015 that the RVS and  
         YMCA contracts would be extended to 31st March 2017, by way of waiver. 
 
6.2   It was agreed that formal approval of these contract extensions would be 
        sought at a later date when the cost for the extended period would be 
        presented. This information is now provided as follows: 
 

 RVS- Continuation to deliver, in its current form, a service to reduce 
loneliness and isolation in older people: June 2016-31st March 2017 (9 
months) - £85,000 

 

 YMCA-Continuation to deliver, in its current form, a service to improve the 
overall health and wellbeing of children and young people aged 8-12 
years: 29th July 2015-31st March 2017(8 months) - £81,000 

 

Page 22



5 

 

6.3     Subject to formal approval at today’s meeting, all the necessary paperwork in 
          order to waive the relevant contract procedure rules will be progressed and  
          signed off by the Executive Director (Communities).  
 
6.4     In addition, revised outcome indicators, targets, quarterly contract  
          reporting/monitoring dates  and payment schedules for the extended period  
          will be agreed. This will enable the existing contracts with RVS and YMCA to 
          continue in their current form until March 2017. 
 
 
7.0   Home (start) to Home Service Continuation/Extension 
 
7.1   Homestart received a total of £21,778 from the Central Area Council’s Working 
        Together Fund (between November 2014 and December 2015) to deliver a 
        “Home(-start) to Home” project.  This project aimed to support families across 
        the Central Council area living in private rented accommodation, by providing a 
        home visiting service for those eligible families with children under the age of  
        five.  The home visiting service is operated by trained and committed volunteers  
        under the deployment, guidance and support of a part-time volunteer 
        Coordinator.  
 
7.2    The project has delivered all the outcome indicators and targets, and has 
         provided much needed support  to vulnerable families living in the Central  
         Council area, many of whom are now being referred through Central Area  
         Council’s Private rented Housing Management and Enforcement Service 
 
7.3    Concerns raised by Homestart about the lack of ongoing support for vulnerable 

    families living in private rented accommodation in the Central Council area 
    once their Working Together Fund funding ceases at the end of December  
    2015, were raised at the last meeting of Central Area Council on 9th November  
    2015.  

          
         Given that the Private Sector Housing and Enforcement Service will  

    continue until 31st March 2017, and the “Home (start) to Home” project directly 
    addresses the health and wellbeing needs of young children and their carers,  
    at the same meeting members agreed that this is a project they would want to 
    provide additional support to beyond December 2015.  
 
    It was agreed that details of the proposed extension to the Home (start) to 
    Home project would be provided and considered for formal approval at the  
    next meeting of Central Area Council on 11th January 2015. 

 
7.4    Reflecting the tight timescales, and following advice from the newly established  
         Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Service, the revised recommended  
         way forward to ensure an open, transparent and fair process to the 
         identification of Providers to deliver a “Private rented home visiting and  
         support service for families with young children” (currently delivered by  
         Homestart), is to undertake the following 2 stage approach:  
            

1. To ensure continuation in service delivery by Homestart beyond 31st 
December 2015, it is proposed that the current contract/agreement is 

Page 23



6 

 

extended to 31st March 2016 at a cost of £ 5300. Subject to formal approval 
at today’s meeting, all the necessary paperwork in order to waive the 
relevant contract procedure rules will be progressed and signed off by the 
Executive Director (Communities).  

 
2. Undertake a procurement process, commencing in early January 2016 via  

the “3 written quotations” route, for a “Private rented home visiting and 
support service for families with young children,” based on the current 
delivery model, to be delivered from 1st April 2016 – 31st March 2017. 
Support will be provided by the new Strategic Commissioning and 
Procurement Service to ensure that this process can be undertaken in a 
proportionate and timely manner. The approximate cost of this service is 
£21,000. 
 

7.5     Should no additional Providers for this service be identified through the 3 
          quotations process, a further waiver would be sought for Homestart to provide 
          the service for the period 1st April 2016-31st March 2017.  
 
7.6     Subject to formal approval at today’s meeting, it is proposed that 
          authorisation be given to the Executive Director Communities to 
          complete the necessary paperwork in order to allow the process outlined  
          above to be progressed.  
   
 
8.0    Youth Programme 

  
8.1    The following table outlines the 5 step approach agreed by Central Area 
         Council to develop and deliver a Youth Programme to improve the overall 
          health and wellbeing of young people aged 13-19 years. 
   
 
 
 

 
AGREED STEPS TO BE TAKEN 

 

 
PROGRESS 

 
STEP 1: Establish a stakeholder group in 
order to identify need and develop a 
framework for the young people’s 
programme 
 
 

 
A stakeholder group meeting
[...]
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 9th November, 2015 (Cen.11.01.2016/2)
	4. Check and Challenge - update report (Cen.11.01.2016/4)
	Appendix 1

	5. Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.11.01.2016/5)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.11.01.2016/6)
	7. Report on the Use of the Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.11.01.2016/7)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Central Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 11 January 2016 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors D. Green (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, 

P. Birkinshaw, Bruff, G. Carr, J. Carr, Clarke, Johnson, 
Mathers (Mayor), Mitchell, Pourali, Riggs and Williams.  

 
24. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 
Councillor G. Carr declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 28 as trustee 
of DIAL Barnsley and Homestart South Yorkshire. 
 

25. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 9th November, 
2015 (Cen.11.01.2016/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 9th November, 2015. 
 
Members were made aware that RVS had now attended a GP practice meeting.  An 
interest in referring to the service to reduce loneliness and isolation in older people 
was expressed, however, it was noted that this had not yet resulted in any additional 
referrals to date. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 9th November, 
2015 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

26. Public Health - presentation and discussion (Cen.11.01.2016/3)  
 
The item was introduced by the Chair, who welcomed Liz Pitt – Research and 
Business Intelligence Manager and Rebecca Clarke – Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner to the meeting. 
 
Liz Pitt gave a presentation that provided an overview of deprivation and associated 
health inequalities in the Central Council area.  This showed changes over time, and 
highlighted the disparities between Wards in the area. 
 
The presentation considered a number of areas of concern for children and young 
people in the area.  These included child poverty; smoking prevalence; and 
achievement at Key Stage 2. 
 
The same was also highlighted for adults within area, which included mortality rates 
from cancer and respiratory disease; long term unemployment; fuel poverty; and 
smoking prevalence.  Also presented were the risk factors contributing to deaths in 
the area, which were associated with lifestyle choices. 

The presentation from Rebecca Clarke that followed reminded Members of the 
recent transfer of the Public Health function to the Council, including the services it 
was mandated to commission or provide.  In addition Members also considered the 



 
2 

range of discretionary services provided.  The meeting heard how the Public Health 
Strategy 2016-18 had recently been approved and noted three areas of focus in the 
short term:-  improving the oral health of children; creating a smokefree generation; 
and increasing levels of physical activity. 

It was noted that the budget for Public Health was approximately £16.7m per year 
across Barnsley, but was subject to in-year savings of around £1m. 
 
Members considered some of the issues raised by the data presented, alongside the 
support in place to help address these.  It was noted that the data was the latest 
available, but may not reflect any recent changes which had taken place over the 
past 2-3 years. 
 
The meeting went on to discuss how Central Area Council could add value to the 
work being delivered in order to try to improve delivery, and increase the impact of 
any intervention. 
 
The Chair proposed arranging a workshop, with relevant officers and Members in 
attendance to further explore this issue. 
 
RESOLVED that the Area Manager arranges a workshop between Members and 
relevant officers to discuss health issues, support already in place, and how Central 
Area Council can add value. 
 
 

27. Check and Challenge - update report (Cen.11.01.2016/4)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the steps made to 
progress the three Check and Challenge exercises.   
 
With regards to the exercise with Neighbourhood Services, Members heard how 
officers had agreed to provide a commentary about service delivery over the past six 
months.   However, this had yet to be provided and therefore a workshop had yet to 
be organised. 
 
Members expressed concern at the lack of response from the service, and the 
importance of this information in not only taking forward the Check and Challenge 
element of Central Area Council duties but also to ensure the contract with Twiggs 
did not duplicate work being undertaken by Neighbourhood Services.  It was agreed 
that the views of Members be relayed to the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place and the 
relevant Executive and Service Directors. 
 
The Area Council Manager provided an update on the progress being made with 
regards to the Check and Challenge exercise with local schools.  This included 
discussion with the Principal at Horizon Community College who had agreed to 
participate.  A workshop session was expected to be held in mid March, with the 
outcome and any recommendations being discussed at the Area Council meeting on 
9th May, 2016. 
 
The meeting went on to discuss the outcome of the exercise with the Targeted Youth 
Support Service, which had now been completed. Attention was drawn to the 
overview of the exercise which had been circulated, and the recommendations of the 



 
3 

panel. The recommendations included repeating the exercise in September/October, 
2016 when the service had been operational for a year. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
(i) that the actions undertaken to progress the Check and Challenge exercise for 

Neighbourhood Services, and the update about the approach taken to 
progress the Check and Challenge of local schools be noted; 

 
(ii)  that the Chair liaises with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place with regards to 

concerns with the lack of progress in taking forward the Check and Challenge 
exercise with Neighbourhood Services, and that these concerns are also 
raised with the relevant Executive and Service Directors; 

 
(iii) that the outcome of the Check and Challenge exercise undertaken with the 

Targeted Youth Support Service be noted and the associated 
recommendations be approved. 

 
28. Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.11.01.2016/5)  

 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item and provided an update with regards 
to the two procurement exercises currently being progressed on behalf of the Area 
Council. 
 
With regards to the procurement of a service to ‘Create a Cleaner and Greener 
Environment in Partnership with Local People’ it was noted that the advert for 
submissions had been placed with a closing date of 29th January, 2016.  The tender 
was expected to be awarded towards the end of February, 2016 with the contract 
commencing 21st April, 2016. 
 
Members then heard of progress in procuring the Environmental Enforcement 
Service.  It was noted that the closing date for the return of tenders had passed and 
two had been received.  Approval was expected to be given to a preferred contractor 
by 27th January, 2016 in order for the contract to commence on 1st April, 2016.   
 
Members sought assurances that the contract would not be awarded on price alone, 
but that a quality service was required.  The Area Manager confirmed that the 
specification of requirements and procurement strategy would help to ensure this.  
Concern was expressed with regards to a Member representative not being included 
on the tender evaluation panel, noting the timescales involved and the practice of 
other Area Councils not to include Members on the Panels.  It was agreed that the 
Chair would formally raise this concern with relevant officers involved in procurement. 
 
Members were reminded of previous discussion, where an indication was given that 
they would like to continue providing a home visiting and support service for families 
with young children, as currently provided by Homestart.  In order to do this it was 
suggested that the current contract with Homestart be extended until 31st March, 
2016 at a cost of £5,300 and that a procurement exercise is undertaken to 
commission a service from 1st April, 2016 to 31st March, 2017. 
 
The Area Manager updated the meeting on the progress made in delivering a Youth 
Programme to improve the health and wellbeing of young people aged 13-19 years.  
The Youth Programme Panel had met on 8th December, 2015 and recommended 



 
4 

three projects, which had subsequently been approved by the Executive Director 
Communities.  The meeting discussed the projects to be delivered and Members 
taking part in the Panel remarked how well the process had gone. 
 
The meeting considered the unallocated finance remaining for 2016/17, of £126,372, 
which combined with expected levels of income from Fixed Penalty Notices resulted 
in a figure of £156,372 remaining for use in 2016/17. 
 
Members wished to express their thanks to all the staff involved in the delivery of 
Central Area Council commissioned services, and it was agreed that a letter be sent 
to this effect. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the update on procurement of the Environment Enforcement Service, and 

the service to Create a Cleaner and Greener Environment in Partnership with 
Local People be noted; 

 
(ii) that the Chair formally raises the issue regarding Members desire to be 

involved on Tender Evaluation Panels with officers in procurement; 
 
(iii) that authorisation be given to Executive Director Communities to complete the 

necessary paperwork in order to waive the contract procedure rules to extend 
the following contracts until 31st March, 2017:-  

 Royal Voluntary Service – Reducing loneliness and isolation in older 
people – at a cost of £85,000; 
YMCA – Improving the overall health and wellbeing of children and 
young people aged 8-12 years – at a cost of £81,000. 
 

(iv)  that authorisation be given to the Executive Director Communities to complete 
necessary paperwork to progress the approach suggested to deliver a ‘Private 
rented home visiting and support service for families with young children’, 
firstly by extending the current contract delivered by Homestart to 31st March, 
2016 at a cost of £5,300 and subsequently seeking 3 quotations to deliver the 
service from 1st April, 2016 to 31st March, 2017 to a value of £21,000; 

 
(v) that the feedback from the Youth Programme approach and resulting 

appointment of providers to deliver a service to improve the overall health and 
wellbeing of young people aged 13-19 years across the Central Council Area 
be noted; 

 
(vi) that the projected financial position for 2015/16 and 2016/17 be noted; 
 
(vii)  that the Chair puts in writing thanks to the officers delivering commissioned 

services on behalf of Central Area Council. 
 

29. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.11.01.2016/6)  
 
The meeting received the notes of the meetings of the Ward Alliances within the 
Central Area held in October, November and December, 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 



 
5 

 
30. Report on the Use of the Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 

(Cen.11.01.2016/7)  
 
The meeting received a report detailing expenditure from the Devolved Ward Budget 
and Ward Alliance Funds for the year to date.  It was acknowledged that expenditure 
was higher in some wards than others, noting that a number of applications had been 
approved since the papers had been circulated.   
 
Members were encouraged to accelerate project development where possible in 
order to allocate finance appropriately. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


